import, export, improve, produce, process, prepare, buy, sell, deal in and carry on the manufacturing and 
trading in foods and beverages.

During the year under review the Company has incurred losses of ` 10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only) as 
compared to ` 24,000/- (Rupees Twenty Four Thousand Only) during the previous year.

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.

2.	 APIS PURE FOODSTUFF TRADING LLC (Associate) 

The Company primarily engaged in the business of trading of Honey, Tea, Coffee and Bread and Bakery

[...]

Despite various difficulties and challenges faced by the Company due to uncertain economic and political 
situation, seasonal complexities and difficult business environment, the Company was able to maintain 
progressive growth and posted a turnover of ` 12,27,77,922/- (Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty Seven Lakh 
Seventy Seven Thousand Nine Hundred Twenty Two Only) as compared to ` 15,37,99,319/- (Rupees Fifteen 
Crores Thirty Seven Lakh Ninety Nine Thousand Three Hundred Nineteen Only) during the previous year.

For the year under review, the Company has posted a Net Profit of ` 2,60,52,971/- (Rupees Two Crore Sixty 
Lakh Fifty Two Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy One Only) as compared to ` 1,19,10,329/- (Rupees One Crore 
Nineteen Lakh Ten Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Nine Only) during the previous year.  

The Company is optimistic about its business growth in the years to come.

Annexure-II
Information as per Section 134(3)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 
2014 and forming part of the Directors’ Report for the year ended March 31, 2019.